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THE STATE OF TuxXAS §
County of ¥1 raso |

KROY ALL MEN BY T/ESE PRUCENTS: That we, Antonio
Albillar,Bersabe Alvillar Goodman joined by her husband, 1.}{.Goodnan,
lanuela Alvillar, a feme sole, “lena Albillar Rosales joined by her
husband, "elipe Rosales, and j.MsCo0dmanfixecutor of the Istate of
Pedro Alvillar, cf the County of El Paso,State of Texas, in congideras

tion of the sum of TWUO HUNIRTD THIRTY AND NG/IOQ EuLLARS(@E&0.00),to :
~us. in hand paid by the United States of America, acting pursuant to
tne Act of Congress of June 17,1902(32 Stat,3688), the veceipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, have granted, sold and conveyed, and by these
presents do graut,sell and convey unto the said United States of Amerie
ca, ite suoccesscors and assigne, all that certain tract or parcel of land
lying in the County of 1l Pase and State of Texas,and more particularly
desoribed as follows, to=wit:

A tract of land in the southeast quarter of section twenty~two(22) and
the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section twenty-seven,
township thirvty-one(3l)south,range six(6) east,United States Reclamation
Sevrvice survey,said tract of land being aleo in the Ysleta Grant and lye
ing within the vight of way for the Juan d'Herrvera lateral system of
the Rio Grande project and being that portion of the said right of way
for Juan d'ilerrera lateval eystem to the novrth of the novth boundary
line of the old Pena Community Diteh, said Pena Cormmunity Ditch being
the property of the United States and also occupying a portion of the
said right of way for the Juan d'Herrera lateral, which said right of
way ie described as follows: A tract of land sixty(60) feet wide,ly=
ing thirty(30) feet on each side of a center line desoribed,as follows:
Peginning at itation 132+87 of said centey line,a point on the property
line Dbetween land of Vendor and J,Smith,eaid property line bearing
North 25934'15" Hast from which point the Southeast oorner of Bection
twenty~two(22), Township thirtysone(3l)South,Range oix(6) Bast,lies
south nine hundred fortyeeight and threestenths(948,3) feet,and Ract
one thousand five hundred seventy~five and five=tenths(1575,5)feet;
thence Scuth 76°05'45"4aet one hundred sixtyseight and nine-tenths
(168.9)feet; thence to the right along the arc of a curve tangent to
the last course and having a vadius of one thousand four hundred thirtye
two and sixty-nine. Zundredths(1432,69)feet,a distance of five hundved

fortyeseven aund inreestenths(847,3) feet)thence Bouth 54°12'16" Hast
one hundred fifteen and twostenths(11l5.,2)} feetjthence to the right
along the are of a curve tangent to the last course and having a vadius
of eight hundred nineteen and twoshundredths(819,02) feet a distance
of four hundred sixtys{our and sixetenthe(464,6) feet}thence South
21°40'45" Bast two hundred sixty=seven and twoutenthai267.a) feet to

south line of Cection 22:thence South 21°240'45" Rast two hundred fortys=

one and eight-tenthe(241,8)feet;thence to the left along the arc of a
curve tangent to last course and having a vadius of eight hundred nines
teen and twoehundredthe(819,02;fest,a distance of two hundred twentys
five and eightetenths(225.8)feet})thence Bouth 37°29'uast sixteen and
eight=tenths(16.8 /feet to Gtation 153434,6 of eaid center line,a point
on the property line between land of A.Dominiquez and i’seNeBenson from
which point the lortheast corner of Section twenty=-seven(27), Tormship
thirty-one(3l jScuth,Range six(6)last lies lorth four hundred thirvty=two
and one=tenth(432,1,feet and Hast two hundred thivtye«three(233)feet,
said property line beaving lorth 23°50% Hast twelve and four=-tenthe
(2.4 )feet to a concrete postjthence lorth 38°50"Zast twenty-nine(29)
feet to concrete post on property line between land of Vendor and 0.N,
Kuster;eaid tract of land containing two and eight-hundredths(2.08)acres
sm0Te cr less,of which ninety~three hundredthe(.93)of an acre is occupie
ed by the eaid l'ena Ditch,and the vemaining one and fifteen-hundredths
(l.15)acres being the land which is hereby conveyed; |

-1l cuvnves i1n whe Lind descrintion belug besed on 170-Toot chords.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS :
:
COUNTY OF EL PASO ,
_ Before me, the undersigned euthority, on this day pere
- sonally appeared G, W, Huffmen, O. O. Smith and Vertérbo Vi Lol
Pedregon, known to me to be oredible witnesses, end who being -
by me duly sworn deposed and stated upon oath that they have
lived in the town of Ysleta, or the vicinity thersof for 28
years, 3bbyears, and 40 years, respectively; ewné that they were
aoquainted with Jose Pedro Alvillar, sometimes spelled Al iller,
during his lifetime, for 26 years, 30 years and 35 years re-
speotively; that they have been acquainted with a certain eleven-
acre tract of land in or near the town of Ysleta, Texas, and.
described as follows, towwit: P
Beginning 8t & stake set in the center of & road on E,
bank of acequia Labor Rio Viejo about 1% miles H.W, of Catholie
Church and also on the S.W. Gorner of land of T, Provineio,
thence with sald acequia as follows: Ne 40%° W. 40 vrs, N, ﬁg°
We 132 vrrse Ne 27%° We 103% vrs. No 28° W, 86#7 10 vrs. N, 53°
We 144 Vree N 68° We 85‘6/10 vr8e. N, 758 We T2 vrse Na 67%3’
We T2 vrs. to & stoke on said acequis and S,.W, corner of Rosalio
Medina Ne 34° E. 26-6/10 vre, to an slamo on benk of old river
marked = , Thence S, 87 3/4° E, 47 vrs. with benk of old river,
thenee He 693° B, 90 Vvrs, with old river bank to an alamo, thence
Se 51%° Es 524-8/10 vrs. with the line of T, Provinecio to s stake
in center of aforesaid road, thence S. 15° W, 219 vrs, to the
beginning,
for 20 years, 30 years aand 35 years respectively, having lived
in the vicinity of said land for 26 years, 30 years, and 35 years
respectively, - That they know that said Jose Pedro Alvillar
claimed to be the owner of sald land during his lifetime, and
that he had the undisputed possession of the ssme, &nd cultivated,
used and enjoyed the same for a period of 20 years, and during
all of said time cultivated said land each year,either by himself
or by hls tenants, and reised crops of various kinds upon the sames
That his right to sald land is gemerally recognized in the town of
Ysleta, Texas, and that they have never heard of his title to
the same being disputed by enyone; that his possession during all
of said years was continuous, open and visible, as aforessaid,
that is, by cultivating the same from year to year, either by hime
self or his tenants; and that he was claiming the same as his own
property during all of sald time and as ageinst all othersy and
cultivated, used and enjoyed the same for the length of time as
aforesaid, :

Ge We Huffman
Oe O¢ Smith

Viterbo Pedregon

Subseribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of
November, A.D. 1918,

- Chas, B, Stevens,
‘ Totary Public, EL Paso County,
(SEAL) v Texasg, _




THE STATE OF TEXAS 3
COUNTY OF KL PASO :

 Before me, the undersigned authority, on this da&\per-
sonally appeared G. W, Huffman, O. O, Smith and Verterbo
Pedregon, all known to me to be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that they each executed the same for the purposes and considera-
tion therein express.

Given under my hend and seal of office, this 10th day .

of November, 1918,
Chas, Bes Stevens,

Notary Publie, ElPaso County,Texas,

Thig is to certify that the shove is & true and

correct copy of the instrument which it purnorts to be,
(OP5 o WAL




THE STATE OF TEXAS, g
County of El Paso.

e single man KNOY MEN BY TIESE PgEﬁENTS: That I,Jesus
Alpillar,sof the County of yState of \\ e xua, for and in
consideration of the sum of One and no/100 Dollars($1.005 to me in

hand paid by the United States of America,in pursuance of the provie
sicns of the Act of June 17,1902(32 Stat.388),the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged,do by these presents bargain,sell,release and fore
ever quiteclaim unto the said the United States of America and its age
signs all my vight,title and intevest in and unto that tract or parcel
of land 1lying in the County of El Paso,and State of Texas,described
as fecllows, to-wit:

A tract of land in the southeast quarter of section twenty=-two(22)and
the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of secticn twenty-seven
township thirty-one(3l)south,range six(6)east,United States Reclamation
Service survey,said tract of land being also in the Ysleta Grant and ly-
ing within the right of way for the Juan d'Hevrera lateral system of the
Rio Grande project and being that porvtion of the said vight of way for
Juan d'Herrera lateral system to the north of the north boundary line
of the old Pena Community Ditch,said Pena Community Ditch being the
property of the United States and also occupying a portion of the said
right of way for the Juan d'Hervera lateral,which said right of way is
described as follows: A tract cof land sixtyzso)feet wide,lying thivty
(30) feet on each side of a center line described as follows:Beginning
at Station 132+87 of said center line, a point on the property line bee
tween land of Vendor and Je.Smith,said property line bearing North 25°
34'15" from which point the scutheast corner of Section twenty=-two(22),
Township thirty-one(3l)South,Range six(6)Fast,lies South nine hundred
forty=eight and three-tenth81948.3) feet and east one thousand five
hundred seventy=five and five~tenths(1575,5)feet;thence South 76°05'45%
Zaet one hundred mixty-eight and nine-tenths(168,9) feet;thence to the
right along the arc of a curve tangent to the last course and having a
radius of one thousand four hundred thirty~two and sixty=-sgiine. anundrede
the(1432,69)feet,a distance of five hundred fortyeseven and L.iree-tenths
(547,3)feet} thence South 54°12'15%kast one hundred fifteen and two-
tenths(1152)feet; thence to the right along the are of a curve tangent
to the last course and having a radius of eight hundred nineteen and
two~hundredthe (819,02 )feet a distance of four hundred sixty-four and six
tenths(464,6)feet; thence South 21°40'45" East two hundred sixty=seven
and two-tenthe(267,2)feet to south line of Sestion 22jthence South 21°40!
45" Bast two hundred forty~one and eight-tenthe(241.8)feet;thence to
the left along the avc of a curve tangent to last course and having a
radius of eight hundred nineteen and twoehundredths(819,02) feet,a dise
tance of two hundred twentyefive and eighte-tenths(225,8) feet;thence
South 37°20'Bast sixteen and eightetenths(16.8)feet to Station 153+34,6
of said center line ,a point on the property line between land of A.
Dominiquez and TsN.Bemson from which point the liortheast corner of
Section twenty-seven(27)Township thirtywone(3l)South,Range six(6)Rast
lies lorth four hundred thivty=two and onestenth(432,1)feet and tast
two hundred thirtyethree(233)feet,said propevrty line bearing North
23°50" Fast twelve and four~tenths(l2.4)feet to a concrete post;thence
North 38°50" Hast twenty~nine(29)feet to a conerete post on property
line between land of Vendor andQsN,Kusterjsaid tract of land containing
two and eight-hundredths(2,08)acres,more or less,of which ninety-three
‘hundredths(,93) of an acre is occupied by the said Pena Ditch,and the
vemainder,one and fifteen~hundredtns(l.15) acres being the land which
is hereby conveyed;

2x

411 curves in the lené descrintion beinz based on 1 T-Toot chordg.



QUIT-CLAIM DEED, Single and Wife's Sep. Ack. No. 7.

e AL SRS DY IS Becs, BRlidng Co, Bl Pass

i : ’ N " :
—1HE STATE OE-TEXAS, |- . -
COUNTY OF EL PASO, Kno<w‘ all Men by these Presents:
THAT ‘ ' /
of the County of , State for and in considération obf the
SUM Of......... . / DOLLARS,
£Onem e in hand paid by............. . e oo e
of the County of e eceeeeeceeeerereeeeee AN (1] AR N » the receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged, do by these presents Batgain, Sell, Release and Forever Quit-Claim unto fhe said

i
iy, : /
heirs and assigns all .................o.ocooooooieein. right, title and interest in/and unto that tract or parcel of land lying in the County
OF e PR 77 T O of ... ..., described as _follows, fo-wit:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all........... w ............................ right, title, interest, estate and claim in and to the said premises,

together with all and singular, the rights, privileges and appurtenances fo the same in any manner belonging, unto the said -

EENETRSS—. the-United States of Amervica.and ito m m mo; ;s v o o o .
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'THESTATEOFTEXAs}“‘“'

~ COUNTY ML %_so @( g , M
Before me,......, A q\ L i B in and for
vEl:Paso: G ounty, Texas on'this day pers ally appeaqngdM w - .

..... y

D

m;;;A”lf
5 (/(éj-«
(A5

THE STATEOF TEXAS, |  /
' ~COUNTY OF EL PASO, } | a
e Before me,.. i W : : - and for
-~ El Pa;b County, Texas on this day-persbnally appeared ... : ~wife of

e j , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
Nl bo the foregomg mstrwment and having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and having

the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said acknowledged such instru-
ment to be her act and deed, and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consid-

eration. therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it.

“Given under my- hand: and seal of office, thiS..... day of ‘ 4 ' A. D. 19
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f: s ” WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Separate Acknow’ M
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A
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i x | ol aY¥ al TN 4 C 3
| “?'{*quﬁ;u OUT—TLXAR,

COUNTY OF EL PASO. ;’

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of -

DOLLARS,

q to | in hand paid by

thg'receipt of. whzch i$ hereby acknowledged
ha Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents,

Qo Grant, Sell and Convey unto the smd, ~

T o —

of the County of

of. : » dll that certain

follows, to-wit:

. TO HAVE AND TO H OLD the above described premises, to

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging,

gether with all and &ingular the rights and ap-

tnited States of mim am& ita)

unto the saidv the

Hes.gud assigns forever; and e do

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend

Etates of Amerios and its

SGsgud assigns, against every person whomsoever laz

hereby bind aurmztm.m hetrs executors and admmzs—
all and singular, the said premises unto the said me ﬂn&teﬁ

vfully clatming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS our hang, at Bl Paso, Texas, . 7th

i day of i
i October 4. D. rorg,, Antonio Albillar ‘ |
E e, b | ' i . Menuela Alvillar herTETEEﬂE’*“* ;
i . Witnesses at Request of Grantor . B
g Witnesses to mark: Chas B. Elena KIBITI8% Hosaleg ™ ; A
i Stevens  Cathei---Hicks ~ -Fellpe Rosales. ... . B i

Bersabe AIV1llar Goo&m&n
i \:ruuuma.u e
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
- COUNTY OF EL PASO.
}i Notarv Publie

fhat she did not wish to retract zt

Given under my hand and seal of office, this _71"11 day of OGtOb 61’

. CHAS B STEVENS
Notary Public. -

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF EL PASO. 1, M (R Z/VCd"Clerk of the County Co

of said County do hereby certify that the above mstrument of writing, dated on the f :
day of S8 b %:91@. with its cemftcate of authentication, was leed for recor ;

\

sazd County, in V. ohmg/$ 7" 7——- on pages. z\(' 6

office this 7/;(.— ..... dam A A:D; Igzgm, atzt)e \] ....... 3 ............
the. % day of. y A. D 191.?.' at. 6J z.oclack

and year Ia:t above written.

ey e gy gy g
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Memorandum in reference to finel examination of ex-
teneion of abstract of title.

_Attention is directed to entries Nos. 36 and 37 of
the abstract.

Both of these instruments were filed prior to date
of filing of warranty deed running to the United States.
They were filed, however, after date of filing of the pre-
- liminary agreement to sell to the United States, and after

the United States took actual poesession under the terms

of the agreement to sell and constructed the Juan 4' Herrera
lateral, (igreement to sell is dated Dec. 1, 1917, and 4
wa8 filed for record Jan 28, 1918, and United States had :
possession and had finished construction by middle of X
February, 1918; and muniments sbstractedas Kos. 36 and 37 WX
were filed for record on Jan. 24, 1919, and Jan. 10, 1919, N
respectively. ) Y

In reference to the tax certificate showing %11,71-tax63\3
due, this amount has been paid by the Reclamgtion Service and

deduction made therefor. 7Tax receipt ie transmitted herewith
with other papers.

C ¥ HARVRY
Clerk.

El Paso, Texas,
Mereh 4, 1919.
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El Paso, Texas,

g ] » February 6, 1G10.

Pioneer Abstract Company,

N

Bl Paso, Texas,

. Gentlemen:

Transmitﬁed herevwith is abstraect of title HNoe
14822 to the Alvillar land, which we ask thet you kindly

certify uv to date.

Yours very truly,

= A
§24 725
A e alE

~ s

Cel sHurvey
ict Counsel.

IR

ITist

&
i)

Q

[}
L]
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Bl Paso, Texas,
Jen. 24, 1919,

County Clerk,
E1l Paso, Texsase.

Dear Sir: _ ‘
Pransmitted herewith for officisl ?eeorﬁ is warranty ﬁee&,
dated October 7, 1918, rwining from Antonioc Alviller et al.
to the Tnited Stetes of.kmerieg. |

Yours very truly,
P Y JDENT

Znec 1. . . "District Counsele.

Contract dated Dec. 1, 1917
Juan di_Herrera

Congideration :12%0,00
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Denver, Colorado, January 21,,1919.

District Counsel Zawin U. Peery,

District Counsel < 7. Dent, Z1 Paso, rexas,

Opinion on title to land to be purchased from 4Antonio Alvil jf"f 
the Juan d'Herrera Lateral Syatem » Rio &rande project, é?ﬁ ,

1. I have had returned to me by letter of lr. C. Fs Harvey
of January 4, 1919, the abstract and papers relative to the proposed
purchase of certein pareals of lang lying within s strip containing
2.08 scres, of which +33 of an aere is oceupied by the Pena Ditoh,
the property of the United States, the said strip being a portio
of, or lying partly within, & tract of 11 agres described in desd
recorded in Book 219, page 7R of the 51 Paso County Records {4Abstract:
No. 20)s 7The abstract covers this ll-sore tract. The United States
ie proceeding to acquire nortions of this 8trip of land lying .
8eld ll-acre tract in pursuance of an agreement dsted Decembar 1,
1917, by Antonio Alvillar, Barsabe Alvillar Goodman, I. M. Goodman,
her husband, Manuela 4lvillar, & feums sole, dlena Alvillar Rosalas:
and Fellpe Rosales, her husband, to convey the sams to the United -
States for a consideration of 230 : S

‘2e  On sugust 14, aad ‘egember 21, 1918, 1 submi tted prel
ary opvinions on this title noiating out certain defects to be remedied.
The papers have now been returned with a sufficient showing of the -
title in accordance with the request contalned in said opinionsy and
this nay be considered as a substitute for both of my former opinion

on the title.

Ze Amongz other thincs it was requested that the blue-
to accompany the papers should show an outline of the tract coversd.
the abstract in its relation to the pronerty to be purchased, ' T
print now shows the tract of land covered by the abstract, in whioh:
appears that certain portions of the land proposed te be purches
cutside the lines of said tract. This, however, is not importan
the line adjacent to the old cenal or ditch wes run &s a meandey.

thereof and slight variations in this respect are to be expegted.

purchage is described as lyin~ Horth of the forth btoundary line of

0ld Fena Commnity Diteh which was meandered in the deseriptionﬁt& a;
to. ) :—

4+ The title to the load abstracted originated -in Hilarie.
4lvillar. Ko deed is shown from the Ysleta Graant in which territory
the land is situated, but there is submitted now with the papers. an
affidavit by G. W. Huffman, O. O. Smith and Verterbo Pedregon showing
that Pedro 41villar, under whom the vendors claim, held possession of
the land for a period of twenty years ending with his death, which :
occurred Cetoher 27, 1917, during vhich time he claimed the land .as .
own cultivating it by himself or thru tenants. “his showing in connsst

LONEE1)
&



with the general deed by the county commissioners of El Paso. County,
Texas, quit claiming to the United States the intersests of the several
grants in the county for reclasmation purposes where no grant deed appears
of record,and upon showing of adverse possession in the vendor for the
statutory period of limitations,is sufficient to divest the interest

of the grant in the premises.

. 5. The showing now made by affidavits of .rg. sersabe Alvillay
Goodman and 4. Schildikmecht is sufficient to enable me to render a
definite” opinion apon the title. It appears that Hilario 4lvillar, kthe
original owner, was twice married. His first wife, Guadalupe Jasques,
died at the time of the birth of their only child, Cedro Alvillar, He
married secondly to one Rita, by whom he had two sons, Santiago and Jesus.

6s Hilario Alvillar died leaving him surviving his said wife
Rite and his three sons,- Pedro, Santiaro sad Jesus, to whom the title
descended, Lita 4lvillar died in 1890 and her interest vested in her
two children, Santiago snd Jesus.

_ 7. BSantiago died in 1911, loaving seither wifec nor descendants
and his interest thersupon became the property of his half-brother,
Pedro, and hig full brother, Jesus. The latter has quit claimed his
interest to the United States. ,

8+ Pedro, the remaining child of Hilario Alvillar, died
Cetclar 27, 1917, leaviag a will devising the property in question to
his children, the vendors., He left surviving him his wife, who it is
stated had not lived with him for twenty-eicht ysars prior to his death.
4s the property was the separate property of the husband she ascquired
no vested satate therein.
9+ ©Showing has been made by the =ffiiavit of Jre e Schildimeont
tLat there are no claims against the estate of Jose Padro Alvillar, deceased,
referred to herein as Tedro #lviller, deceased.

10s 4 copy of a deed is submitied with the papers executed by
the vendors, joined by the husbands of thoge that are married, and by
I. J. Goodman,in his capacity as executor of the estate of Pedro =lvillar,
- eonveying to the United States the property described in the agreement
of salae.

11. Upon examinction of ths 2apers as aovw subuitted, incruding
the abstract, I au of opinic: and find thot on february 19, 1918, gute
whon the abstrnct cleosed, good title to the Jrenlises proposed to be con-
veyed was vested in the vendors free of encumbrance except and subject
ag followa:



-vB-

{d) The interest of Jepus Avillar, who has since comveyed his
interest to the United States;

(b} 4 showing that taxes for the vear 19198 have been paid.

12, After showing that taxes for the year 1917 have besn paid,
the agresment of sale may be carried out by accepting the deed above re-
ferred to executed by the vendors snd by placing the same of record,
after which the abstract should be extended to include 211 proceedings
affecting the title wp to and including such record; provided no c¢hanges
have oceurred in the condition of the title adversely affecting the in-
terest of the vendors, or encumbrances incurred which have not been re-
moved eince the date when the abstract closed.

13. After title bas vested in the United States, as cbove indie
cated, fres of encumbrance, the consideration named in the agreement of
.sale may be paid in dus gourse, the Fiscal Agent transmitting with his
voucher the papers prescribed by the Beclamation Manual in the case of
land purchases. This ooinion way be transmitted in that connestion
without the two prior oninions referred to herein.

CC~lhief Counsel, Vash. De Co Sdwin He Pasry.

Enes:
l. Letter of lr. C. < Harvey of Jan. 4, 1919,
2. Deed of Jesus alvillar. .
3+ Copy of deed by intonio Alvillar, et ale
4e 2 affidavits of Bersabe ilvillar 100 dma .
+ Certificate by C. ¥. Harvey.
2. affidavit of 4. Schildknecht.
Z- Copy of affidavit of U. «. Huffman and others.
‘e Blue print.
Je 4bstract of Fioneer Abstract Co. Ho. 14fzz.-
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UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

Office of o o,
Distriet Counsel El Paso, Texas,
Jane. 4, 1919,
From: Assistant District Counsel.
Tes Edwin H. Peery, District Counsel, Denver, Colo.,

Subject: Title to land to be purcjased from Antonio Alvillar
et al. for the Rio Grande FProject, llew Ilexico-Texas.

le Receipt is acknowledged of your supplemental
opinion dated December 21, 1918.

2e In addition to the papers formerly submitted,

there are enclosed an affidavit by Bersabe Alvillar &ooaman
showing the dates of the death of several parties; a certified
copy of an affidavit by G. V. Huffman, O. O. Smith and Virterbo
Pedregon showing pnossession of the land by Jose Pedro Alvillar
ior a period of 20 yeers ending with his aeath which occurred

Qetober 27, 1917 (Uhlnn is assumed will be a SatiS¢aotorv show-
ing as to Uosse381on so Tar as the United States is concerned,
as the agreement to sell is dated December 1, 1917); and an
affidavit by A. Schildknecht, a reputable 01ulzen of E1l Psaso,
who has held among other public offices, the office of uOhﬂty
Tax Collector, to the effect that there sare no outstanding and
unpeid Clalmb against the estate of Jose Pedro Alvillar.

5. Uitk reference to paragraph 10 of your supple-
mental opinion, you will note from the affidavit of lirs.
Goodman that ?1ta the second wife of Hilario Alvillar, evi-
dently survived her husband. However, her death ocourred
orior to the death of Santiago Alvillar, her son and Jesus

Alvillar, the living son, has cquitclaimed his interest to the
mited States. It is also to be noted from lrs. Goodman's
affidavit that the wife of Jesus had died during the year 1892
or 1893, prior to the date of his guitclaiming to the United
States snd that Santiago Alvillar, the other son of the
second wife wita, survived his, Santiago's, wife. I believe
that this showing will account for the interest of Rita Alvillar.

4o Ais a maiter of fact, we are informed that the wife
of Jose Pedro Alvillar, son of Hilario Alvillar by his Tirst
marriage, is still 11v1n9, although she had notlived with her
busound LOf some 28 vears prior to his death. This, together
with the fact that she was notentitled to an 1nterest in the

estate, will probably entail no furiher consideration in regard
t0 her.



S5« The certified copy of the affidavit made by the
three parties as to possession is an instrument that has .
recently been gotten up in connection with a sale of the ranch.
which is now being negotiated by the holders of the property.
The supporting papers will also carry the usual certificate
showing no adverse possession upon the date when the agreement
to sell to the United States was entered into.

6. Vle _are again submitting the papers which were
last sent to you7 and In addition those noted above.

Encls, -

2 Affidavits by Berssabe Alvillar Goodman,
Certifiicate by Harvey,

Copy of warranty deed rumning to the U.S.

Copy of quitclaim deed rumming from Jesus Alvillsr
Blueprint

Abstract of title,

Affidavit by Schildknecht,

Certified copy of Affidavit as to Possession.

—P=



STATE OF TEXAS )
) BSe
COUNTY OF EL PASO)

o0 Qehiiloeodn .

do solemnly ;vﬁiaz th&t fo years I have been per-

gsonally familer with,Jose Pedro Albillar deceased, and knew

him during his life-time, and that to my best knowledge and
belief there are mo claims now outstanding and unpaid against

the estate of said Jose Pedro Albillar,
a \ /N
7 ’ A
7 )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this kb& day

of January, A.D., 1919,

My commisgion exnires: Hotgry Public in and for El Paso
"/' /q County, Texas.
i




STATE OF TEXAS :
COURTY OF EL PASO:

Before me, the undersigned authori ty, on this
day personally appeared Bersabe Alvillar Goodman, who,
being by me duly sworn, deposed and stated on oath that
she is more than 21 years of age, resides at 70l Upson
Avenue, Bl Paso, Texas, and that during the liTetime of
the persons hereinarfter named she was personally scqusinted
with them; +that Hilario Alvillar died & number of years
before Lis second wife, Rita,died; that the second wife
of said Hilario Alvillar died during or about the year 1800;
that Santiago Alviliar died during the year lg o ne having
survived his wife, who died during the year 1838; thet
Jesus Alvillar is still living, and that his wife died
during the year 1892 or 1893; that Jose Pedro Alvillar was
the only child by the marriage of said Hilario Alvillar to
his Rirst wife, Guadalupe Jacquez and that szid Jose Pedro
Alvillar died October 27, 1917, end is survived by his
wife, who is s8till living; and that Jesus and Santiago
Alvillar, tne same parties hereinbefore referred to, were
the only children by the marriage of Hilario Alvillar +o

his second wife Rits, :
t
. d

cubscribed ard sworn to before me this 4th day

of January, Ae.De., 1919,

GE0e Ve HOAL iiY¥.

My commission expires: Notery Public,in and for E1
June 1lst, 1919, Paso County, Texase
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE"
Denver, Colo., Dece 21, 1918,

From District Counsel, Edwin H. Peery,

To. District Counsel, P. W. Dent, El Paso, Texe

Subject: Bitle to land to be purchased from Antonio Alvillar, et al. for
the Rio Grande Project, New Mexico - Texase

1. L have examined the abstract and other papers transmitted with
letter of Oct. 18, 1918 from Assistant District Counsel, G. F. Harvgy,
relative to the title to portions of a strip of land containing 2,08 acres
of which 93 of an acre is occupied by Pena Ditch, the property of the
United States; said strip being a portion of a tract of 1l acres described
in deed recorded in Book 318, page 78 of the El Paso County records-
(Abstract Noo 20)e

2o The United States is proceeding to acquire title to portions of
the strip of land above mentioned in pursuance of a certain agreement dated
December 1, 1917, whereby Antonio Alvillar, Bersabe Alvillar Goodman and
I, Ms Goodman her husband, Manuels Alvillar, a feme sole, Elena Alvillar
Rosales and Felipe Rosales her husband, agree to convey the s=me to the
United States for a consideration of $230.,00,

Se On August 14, 1918 I submitted a preliminary opinion on this title
pointing out certain defects to be curede The papers have been returned,
showing the efforts made to comply with said opinione

4o Upon examination of the papers submitted, including a re-examination
of abstract No. 14822 of the Pioneer Abstract Co., I am unable to see my way
clear to accept the title. <The situation appears to be about as follows:

Be The eleven acre tract covered by the abstract and out of which the
purchase is taken was claimed by Jose Pedro Alvillar by inheritance from his
father Hilario Alvillar, who died at a date not stated in the abstract, nor
appearing from the paperse It appears that said Hilario Alvillar was married
twice; first to Guadalupe Jacquez, mother of said Jose Pedro Alvillar, who
died at the time of the birth of the latter, who was the only child of said
marriagee The second wife of said Hilario Alvillar was named Ritae. Whether
she is living or not is not statede To his second marriage there were born
two children, Jesus, now living and who, as a single man, has by deed of Sépte
10, 1918, quit-claimed his interest in the premises to be conveyed to the
United States, and, Santiago who is now deade His wife, whom he married is
also deade Both Jesus Alvillar and his brother Santiago were married but their
wives died and no child was born to either marriages

6e Neither the dates nor the relative order of the deaths of Santisgo
Alvillar, his wife and the wife of Jesus Alvillar are shown, nor does it
appear whether théy died before or after the death of Jose Pedro Alvillar, who
died Octe 27, 1917 and whose estate is now in course of administration in the
Probate Court of El Paso County, Texe Jose Pedro Alvillar left a will bequeath=
ing the eleven acre tract mentioned to his four children, vendors in the agree=



ment of sale to the United States, without mentioning a wife in the wille It ;Q?T

is stated that his wife left him some twenty seven years ago but it does not :%: AN
appear whether or not she was living at the time of his deathe By
Te The abdenege of information as to the order of deaths of persons in-

terested in the title and as to whether the second wife of Hilario Alvillar

and wife of Santiago Alvillar survived their respective husbands, mekes it im-
rossible to determine the exact state of the titlee If Hilario Alvillar was
survived by his wife Rita, the latter would inherit from him equally with her two
children Jesus and Santiago. Upon her death, however, her interest, if she made
no will, would descend to her said childrene

8e If Santiago Alvillar survived his father Hilario or his mother, he
would inherit from their estates and his wife if she survived him would inherit
from her said husbande Upon her death the interest so inherited would go to her
heirs at law, which would be her father and mother if living or if not, her
brothers and sisterse

9e As Jose Pedro Alvillar obtained title to the property as his separate
estate, his wife acquired no community interest therein, and she was cut off
from the inheritance by the provisions of the wille It is assumed that the
validity of the will is not gquestioned and her interest may be considered as
never having vestede

10e It will be necessary to ascertain, therefore, the exact dates of the
deaths or the relative order of the deaths of the following persons: Hilario
Alvillar, his wife Rita, his son Santiago, the wife of said Santiago Alvillar
and Jose Pedro Alvillare

11, The only possible interesto/that could be outstanding would be that
of Bita Alvillar, wife of Hilario Alvillar and that of Santiago Alvillare The
former would be vested in said Rita or if dead, she might have conveyed the
same by wille The interest of Santiago might have vested in his deceased wife
and passed from her to her legal heirse

126 In my communication of Auge. 14, 1918, I requested a showang that the
estate of Jose Pedro Alvillar, now in course of administration, was not in-
debteds In response to that request, Mr. Harvey submits a certificate showing
an examinastion of the probate proceedings and stating that the inventory contains
no list of claims, He further adds that Mr. I. M. Goodman, the executor, in-
formed him on Septe 5, 1918, that to his personal knowledge, all expenses connected
with the Probate Court, costs, Etc. of this estate were fully paid and that he
knew of no outstanding claims of any nature that could be charged against the
land to be conveyed to the United Statese

13, The administration proceedings were initiated Nove 15, 1917 and the
will admikied to probate Jane. 10, 1918, The law requires that notice to
creditors be putilished and provides that elaims be filed and allowed by the
County Court within one year or else the payment thereof will be postponed



until full payment of all claims filed within that periode. These claims are
a lien upon the land of the decedent, which lien can be discharged only in the
manner provided by law in the administration of the estatee

14 It therefore becomes quite important to ascertain whether or not
there are any outstanding claims against an estate, especially where the
administration proceedings have recently been commenced and are not yet cone
cludede The mere statement of an interested party should not generally be
accepted, although, perhaps, the executor could best testify as to the costs
of administratione I suggest, therefore, that a showing of non-indebtedness of
the estate be made by affidivit of some disinterested party having knowledge of
the business affairs of said deceasede

15¢ The copy of deed submitted, executed by the vendors, appears to be
in proper form. 1t appears that two of the vendors, to wit: Manuela Alvillar
and Elena Alvillar Rosales conveyed their interests in the premises to their
sister and joint heir, Bersabe Alvillar Goodman, subsequently to the date of
the agreement to sell to the United Statese The order of dates of the two in-
struments was not observed by me in my former opinion and it now appears that
a deed from Antonio and Bersabe Alvillar Goodman, joined by her husband, would
have conveyed their title. Nevertheless, there can be no objection to accept=
ing the deed as executede

16,6 I shall be compelled to ask a re-submission of the papers for final
opinion after obtaining the information called for hereine

i%icLAJJﬂ:LAJ 2yé?43%ﬂilsllaﬁ
Enclosures:

le Affidavit of Bersabe Alvillar Goodman

2¢ Certificate of C, F. Harvey

3e Copy of deed of dJesus Alvillar

4e Copy of deed of Antonio Alvillar, et al

5. Blue print

6. Abstract of the Pioneer Abstract Co. #14822e

P.Se An affidavit should be obtained showing adverse possession of the vendors
and their predecessors for the statutory period of limitation.. in order to bring
the land within the operation of the general deed of the county to the United
States covering lands to be used by it for Reclamation purposes, where no grant

deed is showne 69?(«3



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
‘UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE v
: Denver, Colorado, December 17, 1918¢
From Edwin H. Peery, District Counsel, Denver, Colo.

To Coe Fo Harvey, Assistant District Coumsel, El Paso, Texase

Subjeet: FPurchase from Antonio Albillar, et ale - Rio Grande Projecte

1o I have your letter of Dece 12 relative to the above purchase
advising that one Mr. Goodman, one of the parties to said purchase, had
recently been in your office, endeavoring to close the matter uPe

2¢ In reply I have to say that my work has been delayed for.a
matter of & couple of weeks by reason of an attack of influenza, from which

I am recovering very nicelye The Albillar matter will be the next in order
for taking upe

3¢ I note with pleasure that you have secured the execution
of the Grants deed from the county commissiomers, covering lands to be pur=

chased in El Paso County, Texase



B1 Paso, Texas,
Dec. lé’ 19180

-From: = Agsistant District Counsel.
To: Eéwin H. Peery, District Counsel, Demnver, Colo,

Sub ject: Purchase from Antonio Albiller, et al. - Rio
Grande Project.

l. Referring to letter from Assistant District
Counsel of October 18th, you are advised that Mr. Goodman,
one of the parties o the Albillar purchase, has been '
in the office two or three times recently ard we are ene
deavoring to close up this purchase. Kinély liet us hear
as to your opinion al your convenience.

2o In reference to the cuitclaim deed running
from the County Coumissioners, which you prepareé last
Spring, covering the matlter of perfeeting foundation of
title from the Grants, I have, sfter no small smouvnt cf
" endleavor, succeeded in getting this deed executed and upon
the officisl records of the County Clerk's ofiice.

- Er w m e S em



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR CH
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

e —— , El Paso, Texas, October 18, 1918.
DISTRICT COUNSEL

From Assistant District Counsel
To Edwin H. Peery, District Counsel, Denver.

Subject: Purchase from Antonio &1lbillar, et al. - Rio Grande
project.

l. In accordance with the request contained in the last
paragraph of your opinion of August 14 on the above land pur-
chase, the papers listed below are forwarded for final opinion.

2. In compliance with parsgraphs 6 and 7, we have secured
an affidavit by Bersabe Alvillar Goodman in regard to the two
marrisges of Hilario Alvillar, deceased, and the heirs therefrom, .
which we believe will account for possible interests springing N
from these marriages. ‘

3, In compliance with paragraph 9, a blueprint has been = *¢
prepared, copy of which is inclosed, showing the land actually
conveyed to be that north of the north line of the o0ld Pens
community ditch. The warranty deed also describes the land
as that north of said north line of the Pens ditch, etc., as
Goes also the quitclaim deed running from Jesus Alvillar.
Yopies of both deeds are inclosed and they will not be put on
record until you have passed upon them. The quitclaim deed
disposes of the interest of the half-brother, Jesus Alvillar,
referred to in paragraph 7 of your opinion and also mentioned
in the affidavit by Bersabe &4lvillar Goodman.

-
ri

4. In compliance with paragraph 10, the writer has made
a certificate which indicates that the estate of Pedro Alvillar
is not indebted.

5. Referring to paragraphs 5 and 11, the writer is under
the impression that the blanket deed running from the County
Commissioners which you prepared last spring, was never executeéd
and recorded. Further information will be sought upon this
point, and if this deed is not on record an effort will be made
to have it put through. In the absence of this conveyance,

& possessory certificate can easily be obtained from the
parties in interest, or some of them, as this land has never
been out of the possession of the family now principally rep-
resented by the Goodman interests.

incls: Abstract; 2 deeds; affidavit by .
Mrs. Goodmen; certificate by Qﬁ}%ﬂwﬁ
Harvey; blueprint.



CH

El Paao, Texas, October 18, 1913,

»nr. I. ¥ Goofman,
§ $10 South E1 Pase Street
El Paso, Texas,

Dear Sir: 5 B :

mmmg to the warrenty deed re-geatly ezeeuma Ca
by yourselfvand oﬁhéré, §h£é>wi12 reéuire'a,soueént in-
ternal revenue stamp before we esn put it on record,
Eindly csll at this office and get the deed for this |
purpose, snd thereafter thc deed will be put on record.

. We are to-day writing for Final opinion on this mat-
ter, and as soon 8s this is received we-will close up
the abstract of title and be in & position o make pay-
ment to you of the amomnt due you. |

Very truly yours,
-0 F HARVEY
Assistent District Counsel.



I HEREBY CERTIFY That upon exemination of the pro-
bate records of El Paso County, Texas, made on September
7, 1918, I £ind the following {pp.523=524, Book 34 of
Probate Court) in refersnce to the Estate of Jose Pedro
Alvillay, Deceased:

“On this 10tk dsy of January, A. D. 1918, came om to

be considered the report of the inventory and apprsise-
ment and list of claimg »f the Estate oi’&e&e Ps&re Alvillar,

f-“Deeessed,“ ete.

Then follows an inventory end appraisement of the
estate, duly signed snd sworn to by the appralsers, said
list eontaining sundry items of real and personal propsriy,
but not containing any cleims against the estate.

e » O o e

Mr., I. M. Goodman, Executor of the Jose Pedre Alvillar
Betate, stated to me personally om September 5, 1918, that
to his persenal knowledge 8ll expenses connected with tke
probating, court costs, ete., of this estate were fully
paid and that he knew of no outstanding clsims of any
nature that could be made & charge against the land which
is to be conveyed to the United States,

¢ P HARVEY

Agsistant District Coumseal.
E} Paso, Texas,
Peptember 7, 1918.



i

Dear Sir:

CH

El Pasco, Texas, September 7, 1918.

¥r. I. M. Goodman,
.~ 510 south E1 Paso Street,
El Paso, Texes.

Inelosed is warrenty deed, to be executed by the sev-
eral persons named therein, imcluding yourself. You will
please sign on the lsst iine, in order that it may appesr
that you are signing both in yvur individual cepascity snd
es executor of the estate of Pedro Alviliar.

. Quitcleim deed is elsc inclosed to be executed by
Jesus Alvillar, which metter we understend you are willing

%o attend to.

- Upon receipt of these deeds properly executed, we
will put them on record and proceed 1o close up the &be
stract and mske settlement.

Very truly yours,
G F HARVEY
Assistant Distriet Counsel.

2 ;1.11313.



CH

El Paso, Texas, August 30, 1918.

v

Kr. I. x. éoo&maa
516 South E1 "Paso otreet
: o E1 ?ase Texas. ;
: Bm sir:
Bpfm exzminstion ct tit!a t"o the ﬁntan&a Alﬁllar ‘
- land, 1t appam that thera may be sweml hqirs m- ether
parties in interast whe a.m not represented in ‘ahs con-
.t_raet to sell, it you will kindly ea&}. at this effie&
et your esrly convemience, we shall be pleased to go.over
thede ma‘ttefs with you, and you vwili probably be &hie %o
supply the necessary information needed to satisfy the
requirements of the case.
‘ Very truly yours,
¢ ¥ BARVEY
Assistant District Counsel.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF s« i
DISTRICT COUNSEL Los singeles, Cal.,

Avg. 14, 1918,
From District Counsel Edwin H. Peery
To District Counsel P. . Dent, E1 Paso

Subject: Purchase of land from Antonio Albillar et al,
for the Rio Grande Project, New liexico-Texas.

l. I have examined gsbstract No. 14822, prevared snd
certified to by the Pioneer ibstract Co. to Feb. 19, 1918,
covering title to & tract of land containiaz sbout 11 acres,
in the ¥Ysleta Grant, 1 Paso County, Texas, more fully
described in deed recorded in Book 318 P““e 78, El1 Paso
County Records, (Abstract io. 20). The abstrsct is sub-
mitted in ooan@ction 7ith the purchase of portions of a strip
of land containing 2.08 ucres, of which .93 of zn acre is
occupied by the Pena Uitch, the pronerty of the United
States, said strin being & portlon of said 11 acre tract

2. It anpes g dro Alvillar claimed
sgid 11 acre tract by inhe his father, Hilario
Alvillar, who died at & da ¢ in the absirzet.
sgld Hilario Alvillar is s & besn married twice,
hisg first wife being Fuada , the mother of
saild Pedro Alvillar, and nis fe besing one Rita.

3 Pedro Alviller was the only child by the first
wife. To the second murriage there were horn Jesus and
Sentigzo. The former is 3till 1i is stated
that Santiazo is now dead, ani 4l om he
married also died 7 Tesrs a230.

4, Pedro ilvillar died in 2c¢%.,1917, leavinz a
will by +hich he beqneat%nd his property to his children,
mlena, ieruelles, and 3arsaba who is mgrried to I. il

I : nio. 0 provision vag ns=lzs Jor his

L 0 heve Left hias 2bont 27 years az0.
71l O
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CH

El Peso, Texas, May 8, 1918,

From District Counsel
To Pdwin H. Peery, Distrioct Ganneai, Los Angeles,
Subjeet: Title under contrect with Antonio Albillar
and others,
2, In addition to the sbatracts which we forwarded
to you for exsminstion the other day, abstract relating
to above contract, dated December 1, 1917, is inelosed |

horewith. Ths oontract is also attached.

P W DENT CFH
2 incls.



El Paso, Texas, Jan. 26, 1918.

¥r. 1. ¥. Goodman,
510 South El1 Paso st.,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

This is to advise you that agreement to sell
certain land to the United States for right of way for
Jusn @'HErrera Lateral System, signed by Antonio Albillar
et al, has been approved.
| In accordance with Article 2 of said agreement,
the Vendor{Antonio Albillar et al) is obligated to furnish
an abstract of title, and you are therefore request to
have prepared such abstract covering the land to be con-
j#eyed and transmit same to this office at your early con-
venience in order that payment for the land may be made
within a reasonable time.

It is proper to add that it takes some time to
prepare an abstract and it is suggested that the abétract
company be requested to prepare yours, at an early date.

Very truly yours, '

Asst. Districect Counsel.



Penver,Colo.January 10,1918,
Aeting Chief of Construction

vireotor,vsehington
hgreement dated Tecember 1,1917,with Antonio Albiller et

al, for purchase o¢f land needed as right of way in eon-
nection with Juan d4' Herrers Lateral--%lo Grande project.

1. Neference ig made to the scting Director's let-
ter of Lecember 51,1917,to thie office, reccived on Jan-
uaiy.é, returuing the avove meniioned contruzct becsuse of
gertain ciserepencles having vcern made therein.

2. Copy o the geting Lirwctor's letter was on
Januery 5, 19it, tranemitted to the Project Hanagsr at
%1 Taso, with regucst that the errors indicated in said
lettcr be currected in the contract gir¢ the contrsct
initiszled,

e wne rreject Lonwger was algo requested 1o com-

piy, in fuiure, wiih puragraph & of the Acting Director's

tetter aunG have ail ansvers o questions in the Report on
Lanu agreeweut full awmd comnlete befors trausmitting this
report for aaccep iancs.

<. aAnswering the lat:er portion of paragreph 2 of
tne actine pirector's letier, itne iuno in tais contract
is subject to riaht of way by virtuce of sontract with the
El Pasgo Telley later Jsers Assoclation.

6. “he oorvected contruct was reocived from the

projeat on evamuar. 9,1¢18 ané the enclogures listed below
are returned nerewitn,

Sy e 0 E v L LIRBRS,

U S



¥l Paso, Texas, Jan.7, 1918.

From asst. District Counsel, A. B. Preuss,
,?5 District Counsel in Charge, Denver,
‘/ sub ject: Agreement dated Dec.l, 1917, with Antonio Albillar

et a1, purchase of land for right of way - Rio Grande
project.

1. Reference is made to letter of Acting Chief of
< Gonstrnetion to Project Manager, dated Jan.b, 1918, and
 '1ne1ﬁsing 1etter of Acting Director to Chief of Construction,
datgﬁ December %1, 1917, relative to discrepancies in sbove
desoribed agreement to sell.
2. Corrections have been made in the deseription as
directed, and report on Land Agreement has been completed
to read- "The land is subject to right of way by virtue
of contract with water users' asspeciation(El
Paso Valley Water Users' Assoc.)
Se A1l papers are herewith returned.

Incs. - - -

Orig. & 3 copies agmt.

Cert. of P.M.

Two blue prints.

- orig. & copy Rept.Land Agmt.

orig. & 2 copiles Pm.Let.Dec.12,1917.
' CC this letter.



Acting Director
Chief of Construction, Denver, Colo.

Agreement dated Dec. 1, 1917 with Antonio Al
& et al.- purchase of land for righ%ogfowayEillar

Rio Grande project,

1. The above mentioned agreement, transmitted un-
der Project ﬁanagerfgjgetter of Dec. 12, 1917, is here-
with returned. The word “four® in line 18, Page 1 of the
description should be changed to ®"five" gnd the word ®"Bast®
in line 24 preceding the word *line" should be changed to
*South®,

2, Paragraph 5 of the Report on Land Agreement ace
companying the papers is answered simply by the word "Yes",
There are two questions to ve answered unéer this parae
graph, and hereafter it is reouested that the information
called for in the Report on Land Agreecnient ve full and
complete in every detail, It is presumed that the word
"Yes®" implies that the land is subject to ri ght of way by
virtue of stock subscription contract with the E1 Paso
Valley Water Users Association. If this is correct, pay-
meht will be made for the right of way, in accordance with
the resolution of the El Paso Valley Water Users' Associae
tion, dated Oct. 28, 1915,

Extra\cony to C. of C.

Encs,
Original and 2 copies of contract. i =48
Blue print.,

Report on Land Agreement,
Form letter : 2(3 copies thereof)
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 mesiaie DEPARTMENT OF THE INTE

k UNITED STATES RECLAMATION
R 1 m 'm" (n' +h
o - m Paso, Texa™BRITNE  ao1n. wite
Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief 3&’%
of "Construction). ‘ - 38
| N
Subject: Forwarding contract for approval. Sz'&"g‘&
2aISIIGLYo. Joatian ack; ‘ e
Agreement dated December 1 , 1917. Rio Grande ‘Projdg .m‘ﬁ's
G s e , o o o o
Executed by L. If. LAWSON, B :'g §
with ~~ *°  ANTONIO ALBILILAR et al. EE 8 B
- Wy P - 3
Estimated amount involved, $ 230.00  (see Gen1 Order No.126) : g-*“ gg g
Purpose of agreement: right of way -  Juan d' Herrera Ilaterfi3g3&
(See instructions on back, Pars. 4 and 5) » OO+ ©
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eI TRk aneccopyots bondx hexrewithy  (Strike out if mo ¢
bond transmitted.) , E
Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and Projec
k ¢
Manager at El Paso, Texas. P '
p— District Counsel gl E1l Paso, Texas.l‘/ 5] e !
of the approval of the above. o Y
. ® {
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Inc He S (Sig;natu:e:j ------------------------------- E} ) § ‘
Orig.& 3 copies contract. g 8
Report on Land igreement. u g
Cert. of P.Il. s g
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State of Texas,

W

88,

an 2o

County of E1l Psso,

_ i, Bersaba Alvillar Goolman, do solemnly swear that
Hilario Alvillar, decessed, who was my grandfather and who
formerly held title to the lsnd described in contract dated
December 1, 1917, between myself snd others and the United
Stetes of Ameries, was twice married, his first wife being
named Gusdelupe Jocquez snd the setond wife being named Rita;
that the first wife, Guadalupe Jacquesz, died at the time of
the birth of her son Pedro 2lvillsr, who was my father; that
the second marriage, to the wife Rite, occeurred, to my beat
recollaction, some few years after the death eé the firsgt
wife Suadalupe Jacqueg; thet by the second marriage only two
children were born, Jesus snd Ssntisgo, the former mew living
and the lstter now decessed; that both boys, Jesus and Santiago,
were married and that both their wives are now deed; that
Santiego is now deed; and that neither Jesus or Santiago
had any children by their marriages.
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Subseribed and sworn to before me st El Paso, Texzas,
thie 4th dsy of September, £. D, 1918. Wy commission ex-
pires Juce 1, 1318.

(SBAL) B0 § OHSDET

Notary Publie In and For
County of Bl Pasc, State of
Texas.



POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE

Rio Grande Project,
E1l Paso, Texas, Dec, 1,1917
I, Geo. V. Hoadley, Field Assistant, United States

Reclamation Service, certify that I have personzlly examined
the land, sought to be acquired by the United States from
Antonio Albillar, Manuela Alvillar and Zlena Alvillar Rosales
and Felipe Résales, husband and wife, I. M. Goodmsn and Bersabe
Goodman, in the southeast gquarter of section 22 and the northeast
quarter of the northeast quarter of section 27, township 31 south,
range 6 east, containing 2.08 acres, more or less, in El1 Paso
County, State of Texas, for the Rio Grande projeect, and that
the said proposed vendors were in sctual, sole,‘and execlusive
possession of the land, claiming to be the owner thereof, and
no person claiming e right in such 19nd sdverse ta the vendors

is in possession of any part of it,.

GL0e s Hoadley,

Field Assistante



CERTIFICATE.

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land desecribed in
agreement hereto attached, dated December 1, 1917, with
ARTORIO AiBILS&R et al., 18 necespary for purposes authorw
iged by the Reclamation Act, vig: for right of way JUAN ﬁ'.'
HERRERA LATERAL System, Rio Grands Pro ject, Few ﬁex&eowv'
Texag. In my opinion the oonsideration agreed upon is

reasonable and I recommend that the contract be spproved.

Rl Paso, Texas,
December 10, 1917.
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rHIS AGREEMENT made..h..mg lat W gg

= i eteen hund ed and.. ”vmtm betwee gﬂ gg%i ‘i%gézﬁm Rgémzm Agﬁmx
nim I an n’ SI i
HOSALES, husband and mfe, < M. GOODMAW ' 5

; and YERsABE GGGW El.u..ma
A% : _7,'; g K 1 g
County ..... Em “m ~har ‘for".-» m selﬁ'ea Qﬁn....: ....... h eirs; legal represen-
tat1ves and a551gns heremafter styled the’ vendor and The Unlted States of Amenca aud its a551gns by
&x‘m* ?!ﬂ’@#t W,‘ Umted States Reclamatlon Servxce
" thereunto duly authorlzed by the Secretary of the Intenor, pursuant to the act of June 17,1902
2% (32 Stat?, 388) 7 St 25 e L e 0 Pl
WITNESSETH : A o e s, oY 5

. The vendor 1n cons1derat10n of the beneﬁts to be hereafter derlved from the constructlon of
i 1rr1gatxon worLs through upon, or 1n the v1c1n1ty of the lands heremafter descrlbed “of the promises
~ o and’ covenants of the Umted States ‘herein contamed and of the payment to the vendor by the Umted
: States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the recelpt Whereof is hereby acknowledged, does héreby
- agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient: deed to
convey ‘to the United States of- America~the- following-described real estate and property situited in

the cotnty of..ion ¥ Pasn ‘_State of... %m ............................ et T

‘ & trset of land aamue ia ths smmaat q&w&w?ﬁﬁ; ot
saeuea Stwenty~tws(28) and the. 2&&1&3&&% ter of the Northeast

gurtcr{x%m;) gf Section - : enl{27), "ﬁmazﬁ’%ﬁimw&ﬂﬂ)
outh, pix{6)sact i of the
8

v e mxmﬂm gervies 7y Bnd
in ?ﬁlct&wm)&unt. {ng all the 18BE m +o tke left or Horth
of the centor line of the Pens mmh. seid Diteh beling the properiy
of the United States, and incluied in & trect of lend sixty(60)feet
wide, 1?&33 'thi £ .(_36}:@% on sach side o7 a center line Gesorided as
tanm: _ ypinning ot Station 122¢87 of sald senter line, 8 paint on
i BEL R SR s S et e
Sy o ¢ Sou o T
%%aéﬁ&ﬁ """"""" went, i%ﬁﬂgg} y phly thirty ﬁﬁ? Sonth; B ?ﬁe
#zast 1lies South nine h forty=eight snd three~tantha(9 z
and Fost-one thousend- #ive- mraﬁ geventy~Tive end five-tenthe wvs.m
feot: thenoe South 78°08°48" Enst one kam#& sizty~eight end nine~ '
taa%mtm.&li«t; thenns to the 1 slong the sro of & curve teagent
‘¢5 the last oourse, end having s refiue of one thouesnd FHur Hungred
thirty-two and etz%ynteven pundredths{1458,69) feet, & dletance 9f five
Londrad Soity-sever and threestenths(647.:8)feet; thense Sonthab4®1216"
Fapt one hundred fiftosn and twoetenthe{116.2)foet; themce to the right
alongthe &ro of & ourve tangent to the -last-sourss. and having & radive
o€ eight hundret nineteen and two-hundredths( 819,02)feet & &ietance of
“fouy hundred pixty~four and six~tenths(464.6)Test; thence South 21°40°
46" Rapt two hundred sixty-seven ané twoetenthe(267.8)feet to South.Iine
¢ Section. tmtzmstsﬁhthance South £1°40'48" Tast two hundred forty

ne and [Desoription continued on Sheet 1 hereto made s purt herent)




SHEET NO.1.
eight-tenths(241.8)feet; thence %o the left along the arc of & curve
tangent to last course and having a radius of eight hundred nineteen
and two—hundredths(819.02)feet, & distance of two hundred twenty-five
and ei ht-tenths(225.8)feet; thence South 37°291pgst Sixteen and eight -

%16.8)feet to Station 15%+34.6 of said center line, a point on
the Eroperty line between land of 4. Dominquez. and P. N, Benson from

point the Northeast corner of Section twenty-seven(27), Township -
thirty-one(31) South, Range six(6)East lies North four hundred thirty-
two and one-tenth(432.1)feet and East two hundregd thirty-three(233) \
feet, said roperty line hearing North 23°50°* East twelve anda four-
tenths(l2.4§feet to a concrete post; thence North 38°50'East twenty~
nine(29)feet to concrete post on property line between land of Vendor
and O, N. Kuster: said tract of land containing two ang eight hun-
dredths(E.OS)aeres, more or less, of which ninety-three hundredths

(+93)0f an scre is occupied by the said Pena Diteh, property of the
United States, :

10. - Where
current fiscal year, it is understood that the contract is made con-
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2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any ‘instru-
ments subsequently recorded in .connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
expense of the vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and affidavits which he may be .advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transmitting thesame to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for tHe same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full ‘purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon -
the above-described land and the construction, operation and malntenance of reclamation works under

=% - - - - s = - = - - - - - - - - - « - -

1O VB dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and dlschargmg the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize ‘the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.

7. It 1s agreed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises Until .o

December 20, 1917

........................................................................................................... oo IOt Withstanding earlier delivery of the deed as

December 20, 1917

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon until..... .27 027 TEs SVl -
except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.

‘8. ThiS agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises
i@1}1ed1ately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

twventy-four
(o) (RS sessberiss st S months from its date, unless extended as above prov1ded and shall inure to
" the benefit of and be binding upon the. heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States.

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, -and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit

of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the
-and year first above written. :

Witnesses : i 8 G g S e ¥e mwt
i © BERSABE GOOTAAN
................................................................... - m‘gﬂgg;mggg&m

parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day

FRLIPE ROSAL
OF ool g W T RS . Ag@aﬁi@ WIW
© e MATORIA AINYIIAR
OF L i T L et EHR S 4 T e : ‘
OF, it ML R AT So : I«.ﬁ(&ﬂ&@ﬂ,
: » : . % iogm § ; ‘ For and on behalf of the United States. :
D e R NI e ot

T ¥e B HILLER

!

= ) ro % \ éf -.ﬁw, FRLIFE
- ad . A. Stat . A do hereb rtify that. b '_ ... ﬁﬂﬁm{e!ﬂlﬁ R ¢
".“‘%3‘%?%&%‘_& EEVIEE & R e e oy an ALVILTAR ‘
TRoTa .. %8 personally known to me to be the persod. . whose namef......... BY€..subscribed
appeared before me this day in person and ~acknowledged that

ki ﬂrﬁpérsonally'known to me to be the persotl
to the foregoing instrument,

separate and :ipart from. ¥hedw husbarl.......... » and explained to...$hem. . the contents of the
foregoing instrument, and upon that examination.... @88R declared that........ fha did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the sanie i

not wish to retract the same.

Given under my paw oyicial seal, this
[sEar.]

P &
My commission ires’ w 51!’ ie17,

Approved ................. Z- f
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AFFIDAVIT OF DISINTERESTEDNESS.

BIATR OB i e h e SRt ot

: SS:
COUNTY [0) NS BRDEIE S SRy > MR TR & "

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is an exact copy of a contract

‘exécuted by me, personally, with... ... SEpt GO~ TS , o .
that L ma.de the same falrly Wlthout any benefit or advantage to myself, or allowing any such benefit or

advantage corruptly to the said : ; or any other person or persons
and that the papers accompanymd include all those relating to the said contract, as required by the statute
in such case made and provided.

bubscnbed and sworn to before me at

[OFFICIAL SEAT.]  thiSeoo... day Of ... i o ssssssion A. D., 191

mission expires ... e

NOTE.;Execute this affidavit only on the copy for the Returns Office, not on original.

Ve Zek 2 =170
L B




Form approved by ’ 7—281
the Secretary of the Interior, .
__January 15, 1g70.

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agree.me>nt. made Bﬁ@eﬁhﬁ: 1, 1917 |, with
ABTOEIO ALBILLAR et al
for the purchase of land required for Ju&n &'Herrera Lateral
purposes, .. .EHio Crande _ ~ Project, El Paso
Cournty,. = - Tm‘ Lo o Ny

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed. _
1.15 acres.(For description, see sgreement herewith)

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued. '

Ysleta Town Grant.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives
and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

. Yo Gaoﬁinan wxecutor Alviller Fstate and husband of one of
. t§e heirs. * address 510 South Fl Paso st., El Paso, Texas.

Proposed vendors are the sarviving heirs and devisees of Alvillar,
deceaced, their residence being in ¥1 Paso County, Texas.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his
name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenant is to give up possession.

Heirs.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement.

Yes




. . £ e .
e 7 g 25 2 v5 2

‘ 6. State how much of the 1and is under cu1t1vat10n to what kinds of crops with area of each crop cu1t1vated~ ‘
and how much is not cultivated but is capable of bemg brought under cultivation, as well as the general character
of such land; also the- condition and kind of improvements; if any. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all
1mportant mlprovements of the land; such as bulldmgs also the amounts and values of the seveml classes of-
land

411 of the lend is under cultivation.

9. If any portlon of the land is 1rr1gated state what water rlghts go Wlth the land and how much of the
cultxvated and how much of the uncu1t1vated Iand is capable of 1rr1gat10n :

Irrigataé fram yresenz Juan a’xarrara Ditch.

TN e s

8 State the seihng prlce of sumlar land in the v1c1ruty
£ A 2 3 .

'ii$gog_to $500 per acres

i {83

© 9. 'State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the Gov-
. ernment, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

‘The above is a correct statement of the 1nforrnat1on procured

5 Dated . December 12, 191?.
v , GEO. W. HOADILEY,
(OTBTERIEEE ) i g s i e ' 1w s s 22 0 5 0 0 3 0 i i ‘
(Title) .aum.asas . Pield Assistant... ol
In Charge of Negotmtwns.
Approved :-

L. M.’ LAWSON,
‘ Project Manager.




